

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR OSAGE COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA**

OSAGE NATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

CAROL LEESE, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: CJ-2015-111

Hon. M. John Kane IV

**RED EAGLE FEATHER AND
TERADACT DEFENDANTS'
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS**

PIPESTEM LAW, P.C.

Wilson K. Pipestem

Abi Fain

320 S. Boston Ave., Suite 1705

Tulsa, OK 74103

Phone: (918) 936-4705

*Attorneys for Defendants Red Eagle Feather
Distributing, LLC; Yancey Redcorn; Betsy A.
Brown; NewMarket Technology Fun I, LLC;
Howard C. Hill; Christopher K. Schrichte; and
TeraDact Solutions, Inc..*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Facts6

 A. The Osage Nation Establishes the OLLC6

 B. The OLLC Looks to Invest in NewMarket-I Securities,
 Specifically the TeraDact Fund10

 C. The OLLC Conducts its Own Due Diligence and
 Decides to Purchase 20 Units of NewMarket-I Securities.....13

 D. The NewMarket Fund / TeraDact Investment Has Not Yet
 Returned a Profit to the OLLC.....15

 E. Plaintiffs Allege that the Red Eagle Feather Defendants
 Guaranteed Profits to the OLLC17

 F. The Recapitalization of TeraDact Only Increased the Value
 of the OLLC’s Investment18

 G. TeraDact Has Yet to Make Profits—but Prospects Remain on the Horizon20

 H. The Osage Congress Expresses Serious Concerns about the Dysfunction
 within the OLLC and its Repeated Failure to Conduct its Own Due Diligence.....22

 I. Plaintiffs’ Attorney Explains the Rationale Behind the Instant Litigation24

Standard of Review25

Argument27

 I. Plaintiffs’ Common Law Fraud, Constructive Fraud, Conspiracy to
 Defraud, Violation of Oklahoma Securities Act, and Negligent
 Misrepresentation Claims Fail to Meet Basic Oklahoma
 Pleading Requirements28

 a. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Common Law Fraud Fail as a
 Matter of Law28

 i. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Fraud Fail Because They Have
 Failed to Plead any Actionable Misrepresentations.....30

 ii. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Fraud Fail Because They Have Failed
 to Plead any Reasonable Reliance on any Actionable
 Misrepresentations34

iii.	Plaintiffs’ Claims for Fraud Fail Because They Have Not Alleged any Cognizable Theory of Damages.....	38
b.	Plaintiffs’ Constructive Fraud Claims Fail as a Matter of Law	42
c.	Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy Claims Fail as a Matter of Law.....	45
d.	Plaintiffs’ Petition Fails to Establish a Violation of the Oklahoma Securities Act.....	46
e.	Plaintiffs’ Petition Fails to Establish a Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation.....	48
II.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Have Expired under Oklahoma’s Statute of Limitations.....	50
a.	The Oklahoma Securities Act’s Statute of Limitations Bars the Nation and OLLC’s Claims for a Violation of the Act	51
b.	Oklahoma’s Statute of Limitations Bars Plaintiffs’ Common Law Fraud Claims	52
c.	Oklahoma’s Statute of Limitations Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims for Negligent Misrepresentation.....	53
III.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Red Eagle Feather and TeraDact Defendants Should be Transferred to Osage Nation Courts	53
a.	The Osage Nation Courts Provide a Viable Alternate Forum	56
b.	The Alternative Forum Provides an Adequate Remedy	56
c.	The Osage Nation Courts Can Exercise Jurisdiction over all Defendants Pursuant to the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Montana v. United States</i>	57
d.	The Balance of Private and Public Interests Favor the Placement of this Action in Osage Nation Courts	60
e.	A Transfer to the Osage Nation Courts Would Prevent Duplication of Litigation.....	64
	Conclusion	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bank of Oklahoma, N.A. v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.</i> , 2011 OK CIV APP 56, 251 P.3d 187	48, 53
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Brown</i> , 2005 OK CIV APP 1, 107 P.3d 609.....	43
<i>Barrett v. Barrett</i> , 1994 OK 92, 878 P.2d 1051.....	56, 57
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	27
<i>Brock v. Thompson</i> , 1997 OK 127, 948 P.2d 279, <i>as corrected</i> (Apr. 3, 1998).....	26, 45
<i>Buford White Lumber Co. Profit Sharing & Sav. Plan & Trust v. Octagon Properties, Ltd.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 1553 (W.D. Okla. 1989).....	43
<i>Citifinancial Mortgage Co. v. Frasure</i> , No. 06-CV-160-TCK-PJC, 2007 WL 2401750 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 17, 2007)	34, 35
<i>Consol. Grain & Barge Co. v. Structural Sys., Inc.</i> , 2009 OK 14, 212 P.3d 1168.....	52
<i>Dill v. Rader</i> , 1978 OK 78, 583 P.2d 496.....	46
<i>Eckert v. Flair Agency, Inc.</i> , 1995 OK CIV APP 151, 909 P.2d 1201	31
<i>Farley v. Stacy</i> , No. 14–CV–00082015, 2015 WL 3866836, (N.D. Okla. June 23, 2015).....	2, 37, 38
<i>Farlow v. Peat Marwick, Mitchell & Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 982 (10th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>First Nat’l Bank in Durant v. Honey Creek Entm’t Corp.</i> , 2002 OK 11, 54 P.3d 100.....	49
<i>Fitzgerald v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 521 F. 2d 448 (2d Cir. 1975)	62
<i>Funnell v. Jones</i> , 1985 OK 73, 737 P.2d 105	53
<i>Gaylord Entm’t Co. v. Thompson</i> , 1998 OK 30, 958 P.2d 128	passim
<i>Gianfillippo v. Northland Cas. Co.</i> , 1993 OK 125, 861 P.2d 308,.....	29, 47
<i>Gonzalez v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 301 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2002).....	63
<i>Grossman v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997).....	passim

<i>Gschwind v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 602 (10th Cir. 1998).....	62
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	61, 63
<i>Hervey v. Am. Airlines</i> , 1986 OK 19, 720 P.2d 712	26
<i>Hillson Partners Ltd. v. Adage, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 204 (4th Cir.1994)	33
<i>Hitch Enters., Inc. v. Cimarex Energy Co.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (W.D. Okla. 2012)	27, 44, 46, 50
<i>Horan v. Detello</i> , No. 15-CV-0051-CVE-PJC, 2015 WL 4132908 (N.D. Okla. July 8, 2015).....	44
<i>Howell v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 2004 OK 92, 112 P.3d 1154.....	44
<i>In re Commonwealth Oil/Tesoro Petroleum Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 227 (W.D. Tex. 1979).....	4, 29
<i>In re Software Publishing Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 93-20246 RMW (PVT), 1994 WL 261365 (N.D. Cal. Feb.2, 1994).....	33
<i>In re Storage Tech. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 804 F.Supp. 1368 (D.Colo. 1992).....	33
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	58
<i>Kirby v. Jean’s Plumbing Heat & Air</i> , 2009 OK 65, 222 P.3d 21,.....	26
<i>Koch v. Koch Indus., Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>Lillard v. Stockton</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Okla. 2003)	34, 47, 48
<i>Lovett v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2001 OK CIV APP 9, 18 P.3d 387.....	27, 62
<i>Marshall v. Fenton, Fenton, Smith, Reneau and Moon, P.C.</i> , 1995 OK 66, 899 P.2d 621	53
<i>Marshall v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 07-CV-534-JHP-TLW, 2010 WL 348344 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 26, 2010).....	23
<i>May v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 OK 100, 151 P.3d 132	19
<i>McCain v. Combined Commc’ns Corp. of Oklahoma</i> , 1998 OK 94, 975 P.2d 865	52, 53
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	59
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	58, 59

<i>Nowka v. West</i> , 1919 OK 367, 186 P. 220	35
<i>O'Toole v. Northrop Grunman Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2007).....	8, 12, 21
<i>Oklahoma Quarter Horse Racing Ass'n v. Remington Park, Inc.</i> , 1999 OK CIV APP 75, 987 P.2d 1216	38
<i>Pan v. Bane</i> , 2006 OK 57, 141 P. 3d 555	51
<i>Panama Processes, S.A. v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 1990 OK 66, 796 P.2d 276.....	6
<i>Pine Tel. Co. v. Alcatel Lucent USA Inc.</i> , 617 F. App'x 846 (10th Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	56, 63
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	59
<i>Qassas v. Daylight Donut Flour Co., LLC</i> , No. 10-CV-0362-CVE-FHM, 2010 WL 2365472 (N.D. Okla. June 10, 2010).....	48
<i>Raab v. General Physics Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Robbins v. Oklahoma</i> , 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Roberts v. Wells Fargo AG Credit Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 1169 (10th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 1974 OK 149, 530 P.2d 131	64
<i>San Leandro Emergency Medical Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	58
<i>Schaffer v. Clinton</i> , 240 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2001)	8, 12
<i>Schulte v. Apache Corp.</i> , 1995 OK 148, 949 P.2d 291, <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i> (Nov. 18, 1997), <i>op. corrected</i> , 957 P.2d 107 (Okla. 1998).....	49
<i>Searls v. Glasser</i> , 64 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Carlstedt</i> , No. Civ-83-2425, 1984 WL 2430 (W.D. Okla. May 17, 1984).....	4, 29
<i>Shaffer v. Jeffery</i> , 1996 OK 47, 915 P.2d 910	8, 23

<i>Silk v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 1988 OK 93, 760 P.2d 174	30, 39
<i>Silver v. Slusher</i> , 1988 OK 53, 770 P.2d 878	35, 38, 42, 43
<i>Slover v. Equitable Variable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (N.D. Okla. 2006).....	31
<i>Southcrest, L.L.C. v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-0362-CVE-FHM, 2011 WL 3881495 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 2, 2011).....	48
<i>St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co. v. Superior Court, Creek Cty.</i> , 1954 OK 223, 276 P.2d 773	27, 61, 63
<i>St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co. v. Superior Court, Creek Cty.</i> , 1955 OK 111, 290 P.2d 118	54, 55, 63, 64
<i>State ex rel. Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Brown</i> , 1974 OK 19, 519 P.2d 491	38
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	58
<i>Tal v. Hogan</i> , 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006)	7, 8, 12, 23
<i>Tazoe v. Airbus S.A.A.</i> , 631 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011).....	62
<i>Transp. All. Bank, Inc. v. Arrow Trucking Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-16-GKF-PJC, 2011 WL 221863 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 21, 2011).....	45
<i>Tucker v. Cochran Firm-Criminal Def. Birmingham L.L.C.</i> , 2014 OK 112, 341 P.3d 673	14, 17, 19, 20
<i>Visteon Corp. v. Yazel</i> , 2004 OK CIV APP 52, 91 P.3d 690.....	8, 23
<i>Whitson v. Oklahoma Farmers Union Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1995 OK 4, 889 P.2d 285	30, 34
<i>Williams v. Green Bay & Western R. Co.</i> , 326 U.S. 549 (1946)	56
<i>Young v. Macy</i> , 2001 OK 4, 21 P.3d 44.....	29

STATUTES

12 Okla. Stat. § 140.3.....	59
12 Okla. Stat. § 140.3(A).....	58, 59
12 Okla. Stat. § 140.3(B)	59, 60, 65

12 Okla. Stat. § 2009(B)	29
12 Okla. Stat. § 2012(B)(6).....	passim
12 Okla. Stat. § 2201(A)	6, 7
12 Okla. Stat. § 728.....	60
12 Okla. Stat. § 95(A)(3)	56
12 Okla.Stat. § 95(3).....	56
71 Okla. Stat. § 1-509(J)(2)	55, 56
